

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY'S (U 904 G) RESPONSE TO PUBLIC
ADVOCATES OFFICE'S MOTION TO FIND SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS
COMPANY IN CONTEMPT OF THIS COMMISSION IN VIOLATION OF
COMMISSION RULE 1.1 FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH A COMMISSION
SUBPOENA ISSUED MAY 5, 2020, AND FINED FOR THOSE VIOLATIONS FROM
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE SUBPOENA (NOT IN A PROCEEDING)**

JASON H. WILSON
KENNETH M. TRUJILLO-JAMISON
AMELIA L. B. SARGENT
Willenken LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 3850
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 955-9240
Facsimile: (213) 955-9250
Email: jwilson@willenken.com

July 2, 2020

Attorneys for:
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
A. The Subpoena and SoCalGas’s SAP System.....	4
B. After Being Served With the Subpoena, SoCalGas Took Immediate Action to Confer with Cal Advocates On Potential Ways to Provide Responsive Data As Promptly As Practicable.....	5
1. SoCalGas Initially Focused on Facilitating Remote Access, as Cal Advocates Instructed, and to Provide Data to Cal Advocates as Promptly as Practicable.....	5
2. SoCalGas Promptly Complied with Cal Advocates’ Request for Copy-Access to Data In the SAP System, and Produced Data in Response to the Subpoena.....	7
3. SoCalGas Notified Cal Advocates of Its Objections to the Subpoena.....	8
4. SoCalGas Repeatedly Explained to Cal Advocates that It Needed Additional Time to Create A Technical Solution to Shield Its Privileged and Constitutionally Protected Information From Disclosure.....	8
5. With the Software Solution in Place, SoCalGas Has Been Ready Since May 29, 2020 to Provide Access to Approximately 96% of the Data Accessible In the SAP System.....	10
6. Cal Advocates Proposed and Offered to Enter into a Non-Disclosure Agreement It Now Refuses to Sign.....	10
C. Procedural History.....	13
1. SoCalGas’s Pending Appeal Of An ALJ’s Ruling That Erroneously Permits Access to Information Protected By the First Amendment.....	13
2. SoCalGas’s Motion to Quash.....	14
III. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The Fundamental Premise Underlying the Contempt Motion—That Cal Advocates Has Unlimited Authority to Inspect SoCalGas’s Books and Records—Is False and Inconsistent With the Law.....	16
B. The Contempt Motion Is Premature and Should Not be Decided Before SoCalGas’s Motion to Quash the Subpoena.....	18

C.	If The Contempt Motion Is to Be Considered, Due Process Requires that Cal Advocates Seek and Obtain Recategorization of this Matter to an Adjudicatory Proceeding with an Evidentiary Hearing.....	19
1.	The Commission Cannot Impose Monetary Penalties or Sanctions Without Notice and a Hearing.....	20
2.	Before Cal Advocates’ Motion Can Be Heard, This Non-Proceeding Matter Must Be Recategorized as Adjudicatory Under Rule 7.....	21
3.	An Evidentiary Hearing Is Required Where, As Here, Material Factual Disputed Issues Exist	23
D.	The Contempt Motion Fails On the Merits.....	25
1.	The Contempt Motion Fails to Prove Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that SoCalGas Should Be Found in Contempt.....	25
2.	The Contempt Motion Fails to Prove That SoCalGas Violated Rule 1.1.....	31
3.	Cal Advocates’ Request for Fines Are Excessive and Unreasonable	32
E.	Cal Advocates’ Additional Unwarranted Demands Should Be Rejected.....	34
IV.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions

CAL. CONSTITUTION. art. I, § 17.....	32
CALIF. CONSTITUTION. § 7	20
California Constitution, Article XII, § 2.....	16
California Constitution, Article XII, section 2.....	34
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	32
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	20
U.S. CONSTITUTION. amend. V	20

Cases

<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 153 Cal.App.3d 467 (1984)	18
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Annex British Cars, Inc. v. Parker-Rhodes</i> , 198 Cal.App.3d 788 (1988)	20
<i>Arthur v. Super. Ct.</i> , 62 Cal.2d 404 (1965)	23
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 212 Cal.App.4th 1076 (2013)	18
<i>Britt v. Super. Ct.</i> , 20 Cal.3d 844 (1978)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1	17
<i>Catalina Island Yacht Club v. Superior Court</i> , 242 Cal. App. 4th 1116 (2015)	28
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	33
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 725 (2009)	28
<i>Craib v. Bulmash</i> , 49 Cal.3d 475 (1989)	18
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	18

<i>Golden Gateway Center v. Golden Gateway Tenants Assn.</i> , 26 Cal.4th 1013 (2001)	17
<i>Governor Gray Davis Committee v. Am. Taxpayers Alliance</i> , 102 Cal.App.4th 449 (2002)	17
<i>Harris v. U.S.</i> , 413 F.2d 314 (9th Cir. 1969)	18
<i>Hustedt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 30 Cal.3d 329, 347 n.15 (1981)	25
<i>In re GlaxoSmithKline plc</i> , 732 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Witness</i> , 695 F.2d 359 (9th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>In re Koehler</i> , 181 Cal.App.4th 1153 (2010)	25
<i>In re Marriage of Flaherty</i> , 31 Cal.3d 637 (1982)	20
<i>In re Navarro</i> , 93 Cal.App.3d 325 (1979)	28
<i>In re S. Pac. Trans. Co.</i> , 85 CPUC 2d 117 (Feb. 18, 1999)	20
<i>Korea Data Systems Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 51 Cal.App.4th 1513 (1997)	28
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 159 Cal.App.4th 1154 (2008)	18
<i>Los Angeles Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Superior Ct.</i> , 2 Cal.5th 282 (2016)	3
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975).....	28
<i>McCann v. Municipal Court</i> , 221 Cal.App.3d 527 (1990).....	25
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 591 (1984)	28
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449	17
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	17
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Com.</i> , 237 Cal.App.4th 812 ["PG&E"] (2015)	20, 21, 29
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	1

<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 85 Cal.App.4th 86 (2000)	1
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 37 Cal.4th 707 (2005)	32
<i>People v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 42 Cal.2d 621 (1954)	20
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	17
<i>SFMTA, supra</i> , 2015 WL 5159113, at *20 (citing D.01-08-019)	24, 25, 29, 31
<i>Slagle v. Superior Ct.</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 1309 (1989)	19
<i>Southern California Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 31 (1990)	2, 16
<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Pesticide Regulation v. Pet Food Express</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 841 (2008)	20
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	32

Statutes

Cal. Code of Civil Proc. § 1218(a)	23
Cal. Code of Civil Proc. § 1987.1	18
Cal. Evid. Code § 912	28
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1701.2	20, 25
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2113	passim
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 309.5	13
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 309.5(a).....	35
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 309.5(e).....	34
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 311	18
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 314	13
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 583	30
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 851	22

Rules

California Rules of Court § 2.30(c) 24

CPUC General Orders

CPUC General Order No. 66-D passim
CPUC General Order No. 66-D Section 3.2(a)..... 13, 34
CPUC General Order No. 69-C 25

CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 1.1 passim
Rule 7 19, 21, 22
Rule 7.1 25
Rule 7.2 25
Rule 7.3 25
Rule 7.6 25
Rule 15.5 25

CPUC Decisions

A.05-02-027 34
A.05-04-020 34
D.01-05-0161 22
D.01-06-043 22
D.03-11-011 23
D.05-04-020 23
D.13-12-012 21
D.15-02-011 18
D.15-08-032 22
D.18-04-014 20

D.20-04-036	22
D.98-12-075	24

Other Authorities

53 Cal. Jur. 3d, Public Utilities, § 95	20
<i>The Sedona Conference Database Principles Addressing the Preservation and Production of Databases and Database Information in Civil Litigation</i> , THE SEDONA CONFERENCE JOURNAL (Vol. XV 2014), at 194	11
